## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෝෂ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

**EXTRAORDINARY** 

අංක 2028/55 - 2017 ජූලි මස 21 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2017.07.21 No. 2028/55 - FRIDAY, JULY 21, 2017

(Published by Authority)

## PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

## **Government** Notifications

SPORTS ACT, No. 25 OF 1973

Orders under Sections 32 and 33

I, Dayasiri Jayasekera, the Minister of Sports by virtue of powers vested in me under Sections 32(b) and 33 of the Sports Act, No. 25 of 1973 do hereby suspend with immediate effect, the registration of the Sri Lanka Boxing Association and the Bridge Federation of Sri Lanka of the National Association/Federation of Sri Lanka Boxing Association and the Bridge Federation of Sri Lanka and as a interim arrangement, appoint Mr. Samasundara Ekanayake Rajawardene Tennakoon Mudiyanselage Saman Priyantha Bandara, Director General of the Department of Sports Development as competent authority with effect from 20.07.2017 to continue its functions and further order that the election be convened and held to elect new office - bearers to the Sri Lanka Boxing Association and the Bridge Federation of Sri Lanka for 2017.

DAYASIRI JAYASEKERA (Attorney-at-Law), Minister of Sports.

Colombo, 20th July, 2017.

08-234

